
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
Licensing & Regulatory Committee 

 
To: Councillors, Gillies (Chair),Firth, Horton, Looker and 

Moore (Vice-Chair) 
 

Date: Friday, 4 July 2008 
 

Time: 2.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall 
 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 

2008. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, Members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so.  The deadline 
for registering is 5pm on Thursday 3rd July 2008. 
 

4. Application to Approve Pedicabs for use as 
Hackney Carriages   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

 This report asks Members to consider the practical 
consequences regarding the use of Pedicabs in the City of York, 
whether Pedicabs should be licensed to operate in the City and 
how many licences should be issued. 
 



 

 
5. Revision of Private Hire Vehicle Conditions   (Pages 27 - 40) 
 This report ask Members to consider the introduction of 

restrictions on vehicle colour, and for the introduction of vehicle 
emission standards for private hire vehicles.  It also examines the 
potential for encouraging lower carbon dioxide emissions for 
private hire and hackney carriages. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair decides is 
urgent under the Local Government Act 1972.   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 


[...]
ation or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 21 MAY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GILLIES (CHAIR), HORTON, 
HYMAN, MOORE (VICE-CHAIR) AND KING 
(SUBSTITUTE) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR B WATSON 

 
 

25. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point Members were asked to declare any personal or prejudicial 
interests they had in the business on the agenda. 
 
Councillor Gillies declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Implementation of Controlled Growth Policy for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences) as he was a former owner of a hackney 
carriage plate. 
 
Councillor Hyman declared a personal and non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4 (Implementation of Controlled Growth Policy for Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences) as he knew one of the speakers to be a 
resident in his Ward. 
 

26. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 17th March 

2008 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

27. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been 4 registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme in relation to Agenda Item 4 
(Implementation of Controlled Growth Policy for Hackney Carriage Vehicle 
Licences). 
 
The Vice-Chair of York Taxi Association addressed the Committee and 
stated that the Halcrow Survey and the collected data were inaccurate. He 
cited the Clifford Street taxi rank figures as an example and challenged 
these on the grounds that the rank was only operational for a few hours at 
a time. He also claimed that the methodology behind the survey was 
incorrect. 
 
The Secretary of York Taxi Association addressed the Committee and 
stated that the Unmet Demand Survey ought to be reasonable and 
realistic. The survey claims that 15 additional licences needed to be issued 
in order to suppress unmet demand. He requested that the Committee 
refuse any licences over and above this fifteen until another Unmet 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Demand Survey was undertaken in a few years time. He also asked where 
the additional taxis would be ranked as at present there was no extra 
space at the railway station. 
 
A representative of Station taxis spoke. He claimed that Halcrow’s survey 
contained inaccuracies in relation to the station taxi rank. He said that this 
rank was unique and varying factors such as the traffic management 
system, safety barriers and train arrivals caused peaks and troughs in 
passenger waiting times. 
 
A Hackney Carriage Driver stated that
[...]
and to consider whether the 
council in consequence need to review its policy on hackney carriage. 

 
3. At its meeting on 21st May 2008 this committee, following the results of a rank 

queue survey, concluded there was a significant unmet demand and opted to 
release from 1st July 2008, 15 new licences for motorised vehicles and, after 
the first year, a further 2 licences released every 6 months.  This policy will be 
reviewed after 3 years. 

 
4. The committee noted from the survey that some 46% of respondents would 

use pedicabs should they be introduced in York.  Members are requested to 
consider the practical consequences regarding the use of this type of vehicle 
as a hackney carriage in the City of York and whether if pedicabs should be 
licensed to operate in the city, how many licences should be issued. 

 

Background 
 
5. A pedicab or rickshaw is essentially an unmotorised tricycle powered by one 

human on the front, whilst up to three fare paying passengers can be 
transported on the rear seat.  Photographs of three types of pedicabs are 
attached at Annex 1. 

6. Pedicabs were last licensed in York some 15 years ago.  They were licensed 
as omnibuses under the Town Police Clauses Act 1889 and worked from a 
stand near the Minster.  Apparently they quickly went out of business, the 
work being somewhat seasonal. 

7. Since pedicabs were last licensed in York as omnibuses the interpretation of 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



  

the law on their licensing has changed.  In 1998 the Court of Appeal (R v 
Cambridge City Council) decided that rickshaws/pedicabs are licensable not 
as omnibuses but as hackney carriages if the pedicab is to be used to ply for 
hire or reward. 

8. Arising from that ruling any application for pedicabs have been refused as the 
then current taxi licensing provision for the City of York up until the 21st May 
2008 limited the number of hackney carriage licences to 158 operating from 
11 full time ranks and 7 part time ranks. 

9.
[...]
erent 
regulatory frame work which applies there. 

 Options 

44. Option 1: To issue a licence to all pedicab applications for use as hackney 
carriages within the City of York which meet the appropriate vehicle 
specifications, licensing conditions and other relevant matters. 

45. Option 2: To issue licences up to a maximum of 10 for use as hackney 
carriages within the City of York which meet the appropriate vehicle 
specifications, licensing conditions and other relevant matters. 

Page 12



  

46. Option 3: Resolve not to licence pedicabs within the City of York. 

 Analysis 

47. The reasoning and analysis of the proposal has been set out in previous 
paragraphs. 

48. Legally a pedicab can be licensed within the city as a hackney carriage.  In 
the past they have been prevented from doing so due to the limit on hackney 
carriage licences.  There are two operators currently operating in the city 
outside any licensing regime, taking donations rather than fares. 

49. Officers believe that if properly regulated and numbers restricted, pedicabs 
can make a positive contribution to the cultural life of the city.  Pedicabs would 
provide a welcome and colourful, albeit minor, addition to the streets of York.  
In addition they would provide an environmentally friendly mode of transport 
with no pollution and could have a role to play in any future local transport 
provision. 

50. However, for all the reasons set out in this report, there are considerable 
factors to be overcome if pedicabs are to operate on the streets of York.  
Whilst this is not prohibitive, the key factor would be the essential issues 
around safety, impact on traffic and suitable rank space balanced against the 
introduction of an environmentally friendly mode of transport and tourism 
benefits.  What is evident is there is a willingness from two operators to work 
with the council to overcome the many obstacles and provide a quality 
product and service. 

51. Members should determine th
[...]
n 2 with regard to the issuing of 10 hackney carriage (pedicab) 

licences within the City of York which meet the appropriate vehicle 
specification, licensing conditions and other relevant matters. 

 

Page 14



  

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andy Hudson 
Assistant Director 
(Neighbourhood Services) 
 
Report Approved √ Date 18/6/08 

John Lacy 
Licensing Manager 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel: 01904 551593 

    

Specialist Implication Officer: 
Martin Blythe 
Tel 01904 551044 

All x Wards Affected: 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
Public Carriage Office Consultation on the Licensing of Pedicabs 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex 1 – 3 photographs of pedicabs 
Annex 2 – Pedicab conditions of licensing 
Annex 3 – Code of Conduct pedicab riders 
Annex 4 – Code of Conduct pedicab operators 
 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 2 
 

  
 

Pedicab Conditions of Licensing for the City of York Council 

 

As with licensed taxis, pedicabs will have to comply with Conditions of Fitness.  They will 

have to meet a minimum standard and be maintained to that standard throughout the licensing 

period. 

 

Each pedicab will have the following conditions specific to them: 

 

1) The pedicab must comply with the requirements of BS EN 14766 2005 or equivalent, 

the Pedal Cycle (Construction and Use) Regulations 1983 and the Pedal Cycle (Safety) 

Regulations 2003. 

2) The pedicab will be so constructed that it has a minimum of three wheels, one at the 

front and at least two at the rear. 

3) The pedicab must be fitted with a minimum of one front position light and a minimum 

of two rear position lamps and two rear retro reflectors. 

4) The steering wheel when turned to full lock will not affect the stability of
[...]
ero tolerance to the use of drugs or alcohol. 

d) Ensure that all drivers meet the standards as laid down by the City of York Council. 

e) Ensure that all drivers receive training in all aspects of pedicab driving. 

f) Ensure that all drivers pass a practical on-road test whilst carrying passengers. 

g) Ensure that all vehicles are safe, legal and roadworthy (including lights and safety belts) 

and are specifically designed for carrying passengers. 

h) Monitor street behaviour and have in place a disciplinary procedure clearly setting out the 

criteria under which a driver will be penalised or dismissed. 

i) In the event of the dismissal of a driver, to inform the Council and all other pedicab 

operators within the authority. 

j) Ensure that all pedicabs are maintained regularly and kept in a safe condition and to keep 

records of all maintenance carried out on each vehicle. 

k) Keep operational records to ensure that you can identify which pedicab driver was on 

which pedicab at any one time and to pass that information to the licensing authority if so 

requested. 

l) Take steps to protect the reputation of the pedicab industry at all times. 

m) Document all incidents and accidents. 

n) Ensure that all vehicles and drivers can be identified as being part of our operation. 

 

 

Signed: ……………………….. Company: ……………………… Date: …............……….... 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

Agenda Item 

   

 

Meeting of Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee 
 

4th  July 2008 

 
Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services 

 

REVISION OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS 

Summary 

1. This report proposes a timetable for the introduction of restrictions on vehicle 
colour, as agreed by this committee on 4th January 2008 and for the 
introduction of vehicle emission standards for private hire vehicles.  It also 
examines the potential for encouraging lower carbon dioxide emissions from 
licensed private hire and h
[...]
 dilute the effect of policy in relation to hackney carriages from 1st 
June 2009.  It would not place undue financial burdens on vehicle owners.  
Members should note that if they approve the emissions policy set out later in 
this report these black private hire vehicles would eventually cease to be 
licensed. 

7. Option 2:  Not to re-licence any private hire vehicle which is painted black after 
31st October 2009.  This was the proposal which was consulted on. 

 This would align the policy for private hire with that for hackney carriages at the 
earliest point having regard to the respective licensing years.  It would not give 
the same lead in time for owners to plan a vehicle change as was given to 
hackney carriages (hackney carriages 2 years, private hire 15 months).  It may 
result in the owner of a newer, less polluting black private hire vehicle replacing 

Page 28



 

it with an older, less environmentally friendly car.  It would mean owners of 
these vehicles are faced with additional costs. 

8. Option 3:  Not to re-licence any private hire vehicle after 31st October 2010 
which is painted black. 

 This option would ensure that providing members approve the emission 
standards set out in this report, no black private hire vehicle would be replaced 
with a more polluting vehicle.  It would mean that from 1st November 2009 there 
could be up to 31 black phv’s for that year.  It would give the newest black 
vehicle a 3 year licensed life.  It would mean owners of these vehicles are faced 
with additional costs. 

 Private Hire Emission Standards 

9. On 8th June 2007 this committee set the following emission standards for 
hackney carriages and a timetable for their introduction: 

Emission Standards 

As of 1st June 2008 all vehicles when presented for re-licensing must meet at 
least Euro II standards 

As of 1st June 2009 all vehicles when presented for re-licensing must meet at 
least Euro III standards 

No car will be first licensed unless it meets Euro III standards or better after 1st 
June 2008 

After 1st June 2009 no car will be first licensed if it is over 4 years old 

After 1st June 2009 no car will be re-licensed after it has reached 8 years old 

 

10. It is proposed that private hire vehicle licence conditions be similarly amended 
to include emission standards but, given the later date of introduction, the 
following timescales were proposed and consulted upon: 

• From 1st November 2008 no vehicle will be first licensed unless it meets Euro III 
standards or better (this is for new applications and change of vehicle on an 
existing licence). 

• For the renewal of licence to commence 1st November 2009 all vehicles must 
meet Euro III standards or better. 

• From 1st November 2009 no vehicle will be first licensed if it is over four years 
old (this is for new applications and change of vehicle on an existing licence). 

• For the renewal of licence to commence 1st November 2010 no vehicle will be 
re-licensed after it reaches eight years old. 

Page 29



 

11. A similar consultation exercise was undertaken as described in paragraph 3 
above and the results are presented at Annex 1. 

12. At the time of writing this report the average age of the private hire fleet is 6.9 
years.  The bulk of vehicles are between 4 and 10 years old with the oldest 
being 16 years old. 

 Options and Analysis 

13. Option 1: Take no action. 

 This option would see the council not pursuing its own strategy set out in the 
Local Transport Plan (LTP).  It would create different standards between private 
hire vehicles and hackney carriages.  It would not involve the trade in any 
additional costs. 

14. Option 2: Apply the policy as set out in paragraph 10 above. 

 This is the policy which was directly consulted upon by the licensing office and 
would set the same standard for private hire as for the hackney carriage trade. 

 Although 61% of the private hire trade were opposed to this when consulted by 
licen
[...]
  
rate £ 

12 months  
rate £ 

6 months rate 
£ 

12 months 
rate £ 

6 months 
rate £ 

Band A  Up to 100 0.00 - 0.00 - 0.00 - 

Band B 101 to 120 35.00 - 35.00 - 15.00 - 

Band C 121 - 150 120.00 66.00 120.00 66.00 100.00 55.00 

Band D 151 - 165 145.00 79.75 145.00 79.75 125.00 68.75 

Band E 166 - 185 170.00 93.50 170.00 93.50 150.00 82.50 

Band F 186 - 225 210.00 115.50 210.00 115.50 195.00 107.25 

Band G  226+ 400.00 220.00 400.00 220.00 385.00 211.75 

 

24. It would seem sensible for members to use these bandings in respect of any 
policy they might apply. 

25. It should be recognised that in terms of vehicles that would be suitable for use 
as a taxi or private hire vehicle there are very few options in the lower bands, 
consequently, it would not be appropriate to determine any policy which would 
require vehicle owners to purchase these vehicles. 

26. Members may, however, wish to consider giving incentives to those who wish 
to licence these more environmentally friendly vehicles.  Incentives may be in 
the form of reduced licence fees or relaxed vehicle age restrictions. 

27. In London vehicles that produce less than 120gm of CO2 per kilometre travelled 
are exempt from the congestion charge, i.e. VED bands A and B. 

 Options and Analysis 

28. Option 1: Take no action. 

 This would see the council not taking the opportunity to promote the reduction 
of greenhouse gas emissions in the city. 

29. Option 2: Amend the private hire and hackney carriage vehicle licence 
conditions to state: 

 All vehicles that meet the current euro standard for vehicle emissions and 
produce less than 120gm of CO2 per kilometre travelled are exempt from any 
vehicle age restrictions, and 

 Amend the licence fee structure to reduce the vehicle licence fee by 50% for 
vehicles that meet the current euro standard for vehicle emissions and produce 
less than 120gm of CO2 per kilometre travelled. 

 This option would see the council promoting its corporate priority in reducing 
greenhouse gas emissions, contributing to meeting local air quality objective 
levels and supporting policies on reducing vehicle emissions as set out in the 
Local Transport Plan. 

Page 32



 

30. Option 3: Provide some other incentive to encourage the use of more 
environmentally friendly vehicles as hackney carriages or private hire vehicles. 

 Consultation 

31. Details of the consultation undertaken are included in paragraphs 3 and 11 and 
the results presented in Annexes 1 and 2. 

 Corporate Priorities 

32. An efficient, high quality, accessible taxi service will reduce the dependence on 
the private car for short journeys in and around the city contributing to making 
York a sustainable city. 

33. Taxis also remain the key transport out of the city late at night.  The safe 
transportation out of the city of those enjoying the late night economy 
contributes significantly to the reduction of crime, disorder and anti social 
behaviour making York a safer city. 

34. Incentives to promote the use of more environmental friendly taxis will help in 
the reduction of greenhouse gases in the city. 

 Implications 

 Financial 

35. Any costs are recoverable through licence fees. 

 Human Resources (HR) 

36. There are no human resources implications. 

 Equalities 

37. There are no equalities implications. 

 Legal 

38. In order to prevent risk of successful legal challenge any conditions attached to 
a vehicle licence must be reasonable.  These conditions are considered 
reasonable.  Members must take all representations into account when making 
a decision. 

 Crime and Disorder 

39. The clear identification of licensed hackney carriages and private hire vehicles 
reduces the risk of customers using unauthorised vehicles, which present a risk 
to the public. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

40. There are no Information Technology implications. 

Page 33



 

 Property 

41. There are no Property implications. 

 Other 

42. There are no other implications. 

 Risk Management 

43. Potential risks in implementing the recommendations of this report are those of 
legal challenge.  It is essential that all recommendations are lawful and are 
reasonable.  Legal advice has been taken in making the recommendations 
which are deemed to meet that criteria. 

 Recommendations 

44. Members are asked to approve: 

 Vehicle Colour 

45. Option 3: Not to re-licence any private hire vehicle which is painted black after 
31st October 2010. 

 Reason: Having regard to the consultation exercise this option provides a 
reasonable balance between meeting the council’s objectives without placing 
too onerous financial pressures on vehicle owners by giving a longer rollout 
period than originally suggested. 

 Emission Standards 

46. Option 3: Apply an extended period for compliance of the emission standards 
as set out in paragraph 27. 

 Reason: This would see the council’s objectives met and provide the trade with 
more time to comply through the natural cycle of vehicle renewal and 
responding to comments received through consultation. 

 Carbon Dioxide Emissions 

47. Option 2: Incentivize the introduction of low CO2 emitting hackney carriage and 
private hire vehicles by changes to the vehicle licence conditions and licence 
fee structure as set out in paragraph 38 of this report. 

 Reason: To meet council priorities and strategies set out in the Corporate 
Strategy and Local Transport Plan. 

 

 

 

Page 34



 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Andy Hudson  
Assistant Director  
(Neighbourhoods and Community Safety) 
 

Report Approved √ Date 19/6/08 

Richard Haswell  
Head of Licensing & Safety 
Neighbourhood Services 
Tel No (01904) 551515 
 

 

    

 

Specialist Implications Officer 

There are no specialist implications. 

Wards Affected:   All √ 

For further information please contact the author of the report 

 

Background Papers: 

Reports to Licensing and Regula

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

DATE 4 JULY 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS GILLIES (CHAIR), FIRTH, GILLIES 
(CHAIR), HORTON, LOOKER AND MOORE (VICE-
CHAIR) 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Gillies declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 4 
(Application to Approve Pedicabs for use as Hackney Carriages), as the 
former owner of a hackney carriage plate. 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 21 May 2008, 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that six members of the public had registered their wish to 
speak at the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
Five had registered to speak on the same item.  The Chair agreed to hear 
comments from all five speakers on that item, provided there was no 
repetition. 
 
Paul Sykes, of York Pedicabs, spoke in relation to agenda item 4 (Minute 
32 refers).  He expressed support for the proposals to issue hackney 
carriage licences for pedicabs, noting that he had operated pedicabs in 
York without problems for 18 months.  The proposals would deter illegal 
operators, and would help to promote York as a cycling city.   
 
Larry Taylor spoke in relation to agenda item 5 (Minute 33 refers), as the 
proprietor of a taxi firm.  He expressed support for the Council’s efforts to 
improve air quality.  However, he also sought assurances that Council 
Officers had a proper understanding of the Euro Standards to be applied to 
private hire vehicles and that undue emphasis would not be placed upon 
the age of the vehicle, since this was not the sole factor affecting vehicle 
emissions.  
 
Michael Robertson-Moss spoke in relation to agenda item 5, as the 
operator of a private hire vehicle.  He expressed concern about the 
proposal not to grant a first licence to any vehicle over four years old from 
1 November 2009, on the basis that most drivers were unable to afford 



newer cars in view of the current high price of fuel, tyres and maintenance.  
He noted that some older cars were in fact in better condition and asked 
whether similar rules would be applied to buses and other public vehicles. 
 
Barry Haymer spoke in relation to agenda item 5, as the operator of a 
private hire vehicle and the Chairman of the Private Hire Association.  He 
endorsed the comments made by the previous two speakers and asked 
that the proposals in the report be deferred. 
 
Stuart Hird spoke in relation to agenda item 5, as the operator of a private 
hire vehicle.  He emphasised the expense involved in setting up a 
wheelchair-accessible private hire vehicle and asked that the proposed 
age limit for granting a first licence be extended to make this more 
financially viable. 
 
Mark Wilson spoke in relation to agenda item 5 as the operator of two 
wheelchair-accessible private hire vehicles.  He sought clarification on the 
proposal not to re-license any private hire vehicle painted black after 31 
October 2010, which appeared to conflict with the advice given in a letter 
sent by the Council to all private hire vehicle proprietors on 4 September 
2007. 
 
Members also received written comments on agenda item 5 from Jim Kerr 
and Cllr Dave Taylor, both of whom were unable to attend the meeting. 
 
 

4. APPLICATION TO APPROVE PEDICABS FOR USE AS HACKNEY 
CARRIAGES  
 
Members considered a report which asked them to decide whether 
Pedicabs should be licensed to operate as hackney carriage vehicles in 
the City of York and, if so, how many licences should be issued.  The 
matter had been brought to the meeting on 17 March 2008 but had been 
deferred pending the outcome of an un-met demand survey.  
 
Pedicabs were essentially un-motorised tricycles able to carry up to three 
passengers.  They had last been licensed in York 15 years ago under the 
Town Policy Clauses Act 1989 but had not proved successful at that time.  
Since the lifting of the hackney carriage numbers in the City in November 
2007, the Council had had the power to license pedicabs as hackney 
carriages.  The survey had indicated that there was a significant un-met 
demand for hackney carriage vehicle licenses and that about 46% of 
respondents would use pedicabs if they were licensed in York.   
 
Members considered the following options: 
Option 1 – issue a hackney carriage licence to all pedicab applicants 
meeting the appropriate vehicle specifications, licensing conditions and 
other relevant matters. 
Option 2 – as Option 1, but limit the number of licences issued to a 
maximum of ten. 
 



Proposed conditions of licensing and codes of conduct for riders and 
operators of pedicabs were attached as Annexes 2-4 to the report.  In 
response to questions from Members, Officers confirmed that: 

• The suggested maximum of ten licences had been arrived at 
following consultation with the York Taxi Association and in view of 
the adverse effects in other cities of operating an unrestricted 
number of pedicabs; 

• Pedicab riders / operators would be subject to the same medical 
checks as taxi drivers; 

• It was expected that the pedicabs would operate within the 
boundary of the unitary authority, thus avoiding the risk of 
exhausting the riders. 

 
RESOLVED: (i) That Option 2 be approved and that up to ten hackney 

carriage (pedicab) licences be issued within the City of York 
to applicants who meet the appropriate vehicle specification, 
licensing conditions and other relevant matters.1 

 
REASON: To give operators the chance to test the commercial viability 

of pedicabs in the City, within a properly regulated 
framework.  

 
 (ii) That Officers be asked to consider the possibility of 

using the taxi rank outside Lloyds Bank, Piccadilly, as a 
pedicab rank and, if they consider this a viable option, to 
make the necessary arrangements.2 

 
REASON: This rank is little used by taxis and is in a suitable location for 

pedicabs. 
 
Action Required  
1. Issue up to 10 pedicab licenses, as per this resolution.  
2. Consider the possible use of this taxi rank as a Pedicab 
rank.   
 
 

 
KS  
KS  

 
5. REVISION OF PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE CONDITIONS  

 
Members considered a report which proposed a timetable for the 
introduction of restrictions on vehicle colour, as agreed by the Committee 
on 4 January 2008, and for the introduction of vehicle emission standards 
for private hire vehicles.  The report also examined the potential for 
encouraging lower carbon dioxide emissions from private hire and hackney 
carriage vehicles. 
 
The Committee had already resolved that private hire vehicles should not 
be black in colour and that their licence conditions should be amended to 
include emission standards.  Members were now asked to consider options 
in respect of these matters, in the light of the results of consultation with 
the private hire trade and results of the Halcrow study on hackney carriage 
provision, results of which were attached as Annexes 1 and 2 to the report.  
The options were: 



 
a) Colour Restriction 

Option 1 – not to apply the restriction retrospectively to the 49 
private hire vehicles currently painted black. This would dilute the 
effect of the policy relating to hackney carriages, due to take effect 
from 1 June 2009, but would not place undue financial burden on 
vehicle owners. 
Option 2 – not to re-license any private hire vehicle painted black 
after 31 October 2009.  This was the proposal consulted on and 
would align the policy for private hire with that for hackney 
carriages. 
Option 3 – not to re-license any private hire vehicle painted black 
after 31 October 2010.  This was the recommended option, 
representing a reasonable balance between meeting the Council’s 
objectives without placing excessively onerous financial pressures 
on vehicle owners. 

 
b) Emission Standards 

Option 1 – take no action – not recommended as it would mean 
failure to follow the Council’s own strategy in the Local Transport 
Plan. 
Option 2 – apply the same standard as for hackney carriages, in 
accordance with the timetable set out in paragraph 10 of the report.  
This was the proposal consulted on. 
Option 3 – as Option 2, but with an extended period for compliance, 
as set out in paragraph 15.  This was the recommended option as it 
would meet the Council’s objectives and provide the trade with more 
time to comply. 

 
c) Carbon Dioxide Emissions 

Option 1 – take no action.  Not recommended, as this would miss 
the chance to promote the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions 
in York. 
Option 2 – amend the private hire and hackney carriage vehicle 
licence conditions to exempt vehicles that meet the current Euro 
standard for vehicle emissions from any vehicle age restrictions and 
to reduce their vehicle licence fees by 50%.  This was the 
recommended option. 
Option 3 – provide some other incentive to encourage the use of 
more environmentally friendly vehicles. 
 

In response to the comments made on this item under Public Participation, 
Officers confirmed that the Council had no control over the emissions from 
buses and other public vehicles and that the Euro standards related to the 
standard to which a vehicle was constructed, not to any subsequent test.  
The Chair expressed his appreciation for the contribution that taxi firms 
had recently made to raising the standards of taxi services in the City. 
 
RESOLVED: (i) That, in respect of vehicle colour, Option 3 be 

approved and that no private hire vehicle which is painted 
black be re-licensed after 31 October 2008, subject to legal 
clarification regarding the two wheelchair-accessible private 



hire vehicles licensed late in 2007, as raised under Public 
Participation.1 

 
REASON: Having regard to the consultation exercise, this option 

provides a reasonable balance between meeting the 
Council’s objectives without placing too onerous a financial 
burden on vehicle owners, by providing a longer roll-out 
period than originally suggested. 

 
 (ii) That, in respect of emission standards, Option 3 be 

approved and that an extended period of compliance with the 
emission standards be applied, as set out in paragraph 15 of 
the report.2 

 
REASON: This will meet the Council’s objectives, respond to comments 

received through consultation and provide the trade with 
more time to comply, via the natural cycle of vehicle renewal. 

 
 (iii) That, in respect of carbon dioxide emissions, the 

introduction of low CO2 emitting hackney carriages and 
private hire vehicles be incentivised by changes to the 
vehicle licence conditions and licence fees structure as set 
out in paragraph 29 of the report.3 

 
REASON: To meet Council priorities and strategies, as set out in the 

Corporate Strategy and the Local Transport Plan. 
 
Action Required  
1. Clarify the position on these wheelchair-accessible 
vehicles, then apply the policy from 31/10/08.  
2. Apply the new emission standards in accordance with the 
extended compliance period.  
3. Amend the vehicle licence conditions and licence fee 
structure in accordance with Option 2.   
 
 

 
KS  
KS  
KS  

 
 
 
 
I Gillies, Chair 
[The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 2.55 pm]. 


